505487913 05/22/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5534717

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DTX INTERNATIONAL INC.	09/29/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DTX INTERNATIONAL, LLC
Street Address:	9855 N. FRONT STREET
City:	MANCELONA
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	49659

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15220076

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (248)647-5210

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2486476000

Email: valeri.mangindin@Dinsmore.com

Correspondent Name: DINSMORE & SHOHL

Address Line 1: 900 WILSHIRE DRIVE, SUITE 300

Address Line 4: TROY, MICHIGAN 48084

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	33DTX14902PA-208529-58
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARK D. SCHNEIDER
SIGNATURE:	/Mark D. Schneider/
DATE SIGNED:	05/22/2019

Total Attachments: 11

source=2019-05-22_DTX_Cert_of_Conversion_33DTX14902PA#page1.tif	
source=2019-05-22_DTX_Cert_of_Conversion_33DTX14902PA#page2.tif	
source=2019-05-22_DTX_Cert_of_Conversion_33DTX14902PA#page3.tif	
source=2019-05-22_DTX_Cert_of_Conversion_33DTX14902PA#page4.tif	
source=2019-05-22_DTX_Cert_of_Conversion_33DTX14902PA#page5.tif	
source=2019-05-22_Notice_of_Recordation_33DTX14902PA#page1.tif	

PATENT 505487913 REEL: 049250 FRAME: 0697

source=2019-05-22_Notice_of_Recordation_33DTX14902PA#page2.tif source=2019-05-22_Notice_of_Recordation_33DTX14902PA#page3.tif source=2019-05-22_Notice_of_Recordation_33DTX14902PA#page4.tif source=2019-05-22_Notice_of_Recordation_33DTX14902PA#page5.tif source=2019-05-22_Notice_of_Recordation_33DTX14902PA#page6.tif

> PATENT REEL: 049250 FRAME: 0698

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS FILING ENDORSEMENT

This is to Certify that the CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION

for

DTX INTERNATIONAL INC.

ID NUMBER: 03422E

received by facsimile transmission on September 29, 2017 is hereby endorsed.

Filed on September 29, 2017 by the Administrator.

This document is effective on the date flied, unless a subsequent effective date within 90 days after received date is stated in the document.

THE ATTENDANCE OF THE ATTENDAN

Sent by Facsimile Transmission

In testimony whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the Seal of the Department, in the City of Lansing, this 29th day of September, 2017.

Julia Dale, Director

Corporations, Securities & Commercial Licensing Bureau

PATENT REEL: 049250 FRAME: 0699 1. Before Conversion

PAGE 03/06

MICI CO	HIGAN DEPARTMENT RPORATIONS, SEGU	OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS RITIES & COMMERCIAL LICENSING BUREAU	
Date Received		(FOR BUREAU USE ONLY)	
	This document is officially subsequent affective data date in which in the document.	within 90 days after received	
Name John Meckewich do Diner		009000babes	
Address 900 Wilshire Orlys, Suite 3	100		
City Troy, MI 48084	State	ZIP Code	

CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION For use by a Corporation Converting into a Business Organization

Pursuent to the provisions of Act 284, Public Acts of 1972 (profit corporations), Act 23, Public Acts of 1993 (limited flability companies), and Act 162, Public Acts of 1982 (nonprofit corporations), the undersigned corporation executes the following Certificate of Conversion.

Entity Name:		13. (1000000000000000000000000000000000000	Entity IO;
DTX Internations	il, Inc.		034Z2E
Indicate (X) Entity Type		Domestic Profit Corporation Domestic Nonprofit Corporation Street Address, if different then the one provided in Item 3:	
		Foreign Profit Corporation Foreign Nonprofit Corporation	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
2. After Convo	rslon		
Entity Name: OTX Internetional,	ILC	7	
		Domestic Profit Corporation	
Indicate (X)		Foreign Profit Corporation	
Entily Type		Domestic Limited Liability Company	
	v	Foreign Limited Liability Company	
If the converting memberships, ar	corporation	n is a domestic corporation that has not commenced business, has elected a board of directors, proceed to Item 8.	not issued any shares or
If the converting o	corporation	is a domestic corporation that has commenced business or a foreign	n corporation, proceed to flem 3.

3. Surviving Business Organization
Governing Statute:
Street Address: Section 18-214 et seq.
1269 Merlette Roed, Waters, MI 49797
Principal Place of Business:
winner same
4. Complete only if converting a profit corporation.
Designation and number of outstanding shares in each class and series 1.000 Common Short CS
Indicate class and series of shares entitled to vote Common
Indicate class and series entitled to vote as a class, if any
If the number of shares is subject to change prior to the effective date of the conversion, the manner in which the change may occur is as follows:
5. Complete only if converting a nonprofit corporation and it is organized on a stock basis.
Designation and number of outstanding shares in each class
Indicate class of shares entitled to vote
Indicate class of shares entitled to vote as a class, if any
If the number of shares is subject to change prior to the effective date of the conversion, the manner in which the change may occur is as follows:
6. Complete only if converting a nonprofit corporation and it is organized on a membership basis,
For a corporation organized on a memberahip basis, state (a) a description of its members and (b) the number, classification, and voting rights of its members:
 Complete only if converting a nonprofit corporation and it is organized on directorship basis.
For a corporation organized on a directorship basis, state (a) a description of the organization of its board and (b) the
number, classification, and voting rights of its directors:

09/29/2017 11:43 12496475210

PAGE 05/06

minerate of condatious of the solviving posit	res or memberships of the converting corporation into ownership less organization, into cash, into other consideration that may an entity that is not a party to the conversion, or into a combination
Each share of the converting company is c	onvered into equity of the new company on a one to one basis.
(Complete only if a later effective date is deslight of this document by the second of the	red other than the date of filing. The date must be no more than the administrator.)
The conversion is effective on theday of	,
or member of the converting corporation. The conversion is permitted by the law that will govern surviving business organization complies with that law	ntinue for the remaining effective period of the Certificate of
Assumed Name	Expiration Date
Great American Popcom Company	12/31/2017
 The converting corporation's name and/or as surviving business organization; 	sumed name(s) to be used as new essumed name(s) of the
Assumed Name	Expiration Osts

PAGE 06/06

12486475210

12. Signatures: Complete only Section (a) or (b) if the conventing corporation is domestic.

Complete only (c) if the conventing corporation is foreign. Constern if the distriction of possition has not commenced business. a) The blan of conversion was approved by unanimous consent of the Incomprehon of the converting domestic corporation and directly a fire accordance with converting domestic corporation and directly a fire accordance with convertion of the soft. Complete If The democial consideration has commonsed business: 5) The plan of conversion was adopted by the opend of Directors and approved by the afferencioers of the domastic Thumes Garard . . . Symplete buy the converting compliance is to raign.

c) The plan of conversion was substituted and substitled for approved in the manner required by the law governing the internal attains of the converting foreign callybration.



United States Patent And Trademark Office

UNDER SECRETARY OF COMMERCE FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

JULY 27, 2016

PTAS

DINSMORE & SHOHL LLP PO BOX 7021 TROY, MI 48007-7021

503932273

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF RECORDATION OF ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN RECORDED BY THE ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. A COMPLETE COPY IS AVAILABLE AT THE ASSIGNMENT SEARCH ROOM ON THE REEL AND FRAME NUMBER REFERENCED BELOW.

PLEASE REVIEW ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS NOTICE. THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS RECORDATION NOTICE REFLECTS THE DATA PRESENT IN THE PATENT AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT SYSTEM. IF YOU SHOULD FIND ANY ERRORS OR HAVE QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH AT 571-272-3350. PLEASE SEND REQUEST FOR CORRECTION TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, MAIL STOP: ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH, P.O. BOX 1450, ALEXANDRIA, VA 22313.

RECORDATION DATE: 07/26/2016 REEL/FRAME: 039262/0599

NUMBER OF PAGES: 4

BRIEF: ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNORS INTEREST (SEE DOCUMENT FOR DETAILS).

DOCKET NUMBER: DTX-14902/33

ASSIGNOR:

YAN, XUE HONG DOC DATE: 06/21/2016

ASSIGNEE:

DTX INTERNATIONAL, INC. 9855 N, FRONT STREET MANCELONA, MICHIGAN 49659

APPLICATION NUMBER: 15220076

APPLICATION NOMBER: TOSSOOLO

FILING DATE: ISSUE DATE:

PATENT NUMBER:

TITLE: COLLAPSIBLE AND SHIPPABLE BASE ASSEMBLY SUCH AS INCORPORATED INTO A POPCORN CART INCLUDING A LOWER WHEELED SUPPORT FRAME AND AN UPPER POPCORN KERNAL POPPER ASSEMBLY AND CABINET AND

INCLUDING A KIT INCORPORATING SUCH A COLLAPSIBLE AND SHIPPABLE

BASE ASSEMBLY

ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH PUBLIC RECORDS DIVISION

REEL: 049250 FRAME: 0704

PIM

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYI	YPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CON	VEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PAR	TY DATA		
	Na	ıme	Execution Date
XUE HONG YAN 06/21/2016			06/21/2016
RECEIVING PAR	TY DATA		
Name:	DTX INTERNATIONAL, INC.		
Street Address:	9855 N, FRONT	STREET	
City:	MANCELONA		
State/Country:	MICHIGAN		
Postal Code:]49659		
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number Application Number: 15220076			
CORRESPONDEN	ICE DATA		
Fax Number: Phone: Email: Correspondence will be se	(248)647-52 248-647-606 docket@patl	IQ law.com	
that is unsuccessful, it wit Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	<i>l be sent via US Mail.</i> DINSMORE PO BOX 70	lest; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent us E&SHOHL LLP 21 CHIGAN 48007-7021	ing a fax number, if provided; if
that is unsuccessful, it will Correspondent Name: Address Line I:	I be sent via US Mail. DINSMORE PO BOX 70 TROY, Mid	E & SHOHL LLP 21	ng a fax number, if provided; if
that is unsuccessful, it wil Correspondent Name; Address Line I; Address Line 4;	I be sent via US Mail. DINSMORE PO BOX 70 TROY, MIC	E & SHOHL LLP 21 CHIGAN 48007-7021	ng a fax number, if provided; if
that is unsuccessful, it will Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOC	I be sent via US Mail. DINSMORE PO BOX 70 TROY, MIC	E & SHOHL LLP 21 CHIGAN 48907-7021 DTX-14902/33	ng a fax number, if provided; if
that is unsuccessful, it will Correspondent Name; Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOC NAME OF SUBMI	I be sent via US Mail. DINSMORE PO BOX 70 TROY, MIC	E & SHOHL LLP 21 CHIGAN 48007-7021 DTX-14902/33 DOUGLAS J. MCEVOY	

DINSMORE & SHOHL, LLP

source=DTXASIGN#page2.tif source=DTXASIGN#page3.tif

RECEIPT INFORMATION

EPAS ID:

PAT3978928

Receipt Date:

07/26/2016

file:///C:/Users/tcleveland/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%201**RAiTENT...** 7/27/2016

REEL: 049250 FRAME: 0706

ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTOR

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made this 13th day of 1Av 2016, by Xuc Hong Yan (hereinafter referred to as Assignor), residing at Rm 1704, J4 Dong Hua Yuan, 801 East Dong Feng Rd., Yue Xiu, Guangzhou 510075, PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF CHINA;

WHEREAS, Assignor has invented certain new and useful improvements in COLLAPSIBLE AND SHIPPABLE BASE ASSEMBLY SUCH AS INCORPORATED INTO A POPCORN CART INCLUDING A LOWER WHEELED SUPPORT FRAME AND AN UPPER POPCORN KERNAL POPPER ASSEMBLY AND CABINET AND INCLUDING A KIT INCORPORATING SUCH A COLLAPSIBLE AND SHIPPABLE BASE ASSEMBLY, set forth in a Utility application for Letters Patent of the United States, filed herewith; and

WHEREAS, DTX INTERNATIONAL, INC., a corporation organized under and pursuant to the laws of Michigan having its principal place of business at 9855 N. Front Street, Mancelona, MI 49659, (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said Application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States to be obtained therefore and thereon.

NOW. THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged. Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions and application for Letters Patent, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, and any and all Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Letters Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent may be granted and/or

I

Attorney Oocket No: DTX-14902/33

PATENT REEL: 049250 FRAME: 0707 extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby represents and warrants to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee. Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignor will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Letters Patent and applications for Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said Utility application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with any Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

AND Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to Assignee, as Assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND Assignor hereby grants the following individuals the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document;

2

Attorney Ref: DTX-14902/33

DINSMORE & SHOHL LLP

All practitioners at Customer Number 25006

AND Assignor acknowledges an obligation of assignment of this invention to Assignee at the time the invention was made.

Date: 2016 / 612 | Signature: The York | Xue Hong Van

Attomey Ref; DTX-14902/33

3

PATENT REEL: 049250 FRAME: 0709

RECORDED: 05/22/2019